HOUSE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

2018 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by House Committee on Administration of Criminal Justice to Reengrossed Senate Bill No. 308 by Senator Mizell

1 AMENDMENT NO. 1

2 On page 1, line 4, replace "immunity" with "limitation of liability"

3 AMENDMENT NO. 2

4 On page 1, delete lines 15 through 17 in their entirety and insert the following:

5 6

7

```
"(1) "Bureau" means the Louisiana Bureau of Criminal Identification
and Information located within the Department of Public Safety and
Corrections, public safety services, office of state police."
```

8 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 3</u>

9 On page 2, delete lines 1 through 16 in their entirety and insert the following:

10	
10	"(2) "Care" means treatment, education, training, instruction,
11	supervision, or recreation services provided to children, the elderly, or
12	individuals with disabilities.
13	(3) "Individual" means a person who has, seeks to have, or may have
14	access to children, the elderly, or individuals with disabilities, served by a
15	qualified entity who meets either of the following requirements:
16	<u>(a) Is employed by or volunteers with, or seeks to be employed by or</u>
17	volunteer with, a qualified entity.
18	(b) Owns or operates, or seeks to own or operate, a qualified entity.
19	(4) "Individuals with disabilities" means persons with a mental or
20	<u>physical impairment who require assistance to perform one or more daily living</u>
21	<u>tasks.</u>
22	(5) "Qualified entity" means a business or organization, whether public
23	or private, operated for profit, operated not-for-profit, or voluntary, which
24	provides care or care placement services, including a business or organization
25	<u>that licenses or certifies individuals to provide care or care placement services."</u>

26 AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 3, line 18, after "Section" and the period "." delete the remainder of the line and
insert "Except in instances of gross negligence or willful and wanton misconduct, the
state, any political"